From: <u>Lim, YeChan</u>

To: Byrnes, Bob (EGLE); Wendling, April (EGLE)

Cc: Orent, Kelly (EGLE); Ethridge, Christopher (EGLE); Damico, Genevieve

Subject: Ford Motor Company - Rouge Center Comments **Date:** Tuesday, February 15, 2022 6:16:36 PM

CAUTION: This is an External email. Please send suspicious emails to abuse@michigan.gov

Hello,

Below are the comments that were discussed yesterday at our call. As I mentioned, most of the errors are typographical or formatting in nature.

- In Condition VI(1) on page 73, it is unclear whether the Permittee can continue to use the emission factor of 100 pounds of NOx per million cubic feet of natural gas consumed by FG-NaturalGas Space Heaters even if the actual measured NOx emission rate from the emission test if above the 100 pounds of NOx.
- In Condition V(1) on page 49, the Emissions Testing Schedule is in Appendix 5-1, not Appendix 1.5.
- The following conditions are missing "40 CFR" for the underlying applicable authority (UAR):
 - Condition VI(1) on page 63
 - Condition VII(4) on page 64
 - Condition VII(5) on page 64
 - Condition III(2) on page 77
 - Description under FG-AUTOMACT-DDMP on page 121
 - Condition III(5) on page 134
 - Condition V(2) on page 135
 - Condition III(8) on page 169
 - Condition V(3) on page 170
 - Condition III(2) on page 215
 - Condition III(2) on page 248
 - Condition V(1) on page 249
- The following conditions need to be revised or deleted:
 - Description under FG-BOILERMACT>10MMBTU/hr on page 69
 - Condition VII(6)(d) on page 71
 - The starred condition in the Emission Limit(s) table under Condition I of FG-AUTOMACT-DSP on page 208
- The following conditions are missing parenthesis for the UAR
 - Condition III(3) on page 77
 - Condition III(3) on page 215
- The following conditions have formatting errors
 - Condition VI(3)(c) on page 123, subsections d-h should be under subsection c instead of being their own subsection
 - Condition VII(8) on page 127 should be Condition VII(7)

- Condition III(4) on page 134 should be Condition III(1)...
- Condition IV(3) on page 135 should be Condition IV(1)...
- Condition V(2) on page 135 should be Condition V(1)
- Condition VI(3) on page 135 should be Condition VI(1)...
- Condition VI(3)(d) on page 135 should be Condition VI(1)(a)...
- Condition VI(4)(c) on page 135 should be Condition VI(2)(a)...
- Condition III(7) on page 169 should be Condition III(1)...
- Condition IV(5) on page 170 should be Condition IV(1)...
- Condition V(3) on page 170 should be Condition V(1)
- Condition VI(5) on page 170 should be Condition VI(1)...
- Condition VI(5)(g) on page 170 should be Condition VI(1)(a)...
- Condition IX(3) on page 171 should be Condition IX(1)
- Condition I(2)(j) on page 175 should be Condition I(2)(d)...
- Condition III(2)(e) on page 176 should be Condition III(2)(a)...
- Condition VI(1)(g) on page 177 should be Condition IV(1)(e)...
- Condition VI(1)(d) on page 249 should be Condition VI(1)(a)...
- Condition VI(2)(c) on page 249 should be Condition VI(2)(a)...

If you have any questions on these comments, please let me know.

Thank you,

YeChan Lim (he/him/his)
Environmental Engineer
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency – Region 5
Air and Radiation Division | Air Permits Section
77 W. Jackson Blvd., Chicago, IL 60604 (AR-18J)

Phone: (312) 886-7259 Email: lim.yechan@epa.gov

^{*}the ellipses indicate that the formatting of the Conditions following the listed Condition need to be revised as well